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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - OBSCENE LANGUAGE -
PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAQ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MA.RLBOROUGH HOTEL CORPORATION 
t/a MARLBOROUGH HOTEL CORP~ 
323 Lexington Avenue 
Lakewood, N &. Jo 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-7, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of Lakewood. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Saul c. Schutzman, Esq., Appearing for Defendant-licensee~ 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control&! 

BY TEE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!2!! vult to the following charges~ 

"l. On March 5 1 1961, you.sold, served and delivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale$ 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, 
directly or indirectly, to a person under the 

.age of twenty-one (21) years, viz., Lau~~ ---, 
age 19~ and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
consumption of alcoholiq beverages by such 
person in and upon your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule l of State Regulation Noo 200 

"2. On March 5, 1961 1 you allowed, permitted and 
suffered :roul, filthy and obscene language in 
and upon your licensed premises; in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 2Qf)" 

. On March 5 1 1961, at about 2:20 A.M., ABC agents observed 
bartender James Van Pelt serve a bottle of beer to a 19-year-old girl~ 
The agents identified themselves to Van Pelt who aclmi·cted making service 
ot the beer. to the minor without inquiring as to her ageo 

During the time the agents were in the defendant's licensed 
premises a loud argument ensued dur'ing which time a female, her male 
companion and another male (who sat at another section: of the bar) 
used filthy and indecent language111 · After the lapse of about; five 

· minutes, the bartender made an attempt to stop it but the participants 
, still continued to use the indecent language for twenty minu-i.ies there­

after before the bartender told one male to desist at which time the 
other male and his female companion left the premises~ 

Defendant. has a prior adjudicated record~ Effective March 3, 
1958 i ta license was suspended by the Director for r1·ve days (Bulletin 
1218, Item 5) and again for fifteen days, effective September 3, 1958 
(Bulletin 1242, Item 8) fo.r sales of alcoholic beverages to minorsr. 
11he sale to a minor in the instant matter is the third similar violation 
committed by the defendant within a period of five years0 
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The att;~rney for the defendant, in attempted. mitigation of 
penalty, alleges that the ownership of 98 of the 100 ·shares of the 
outstanding capital stock of the de.fendant-corporate licensee had.been 
acquired by one Joseph Rocco since ·the p1.,ior violations e.nd.i; therefore, 
the past record of the defendant should not be considered when fixing 
the penalty herein~ The attorney further states that Uthe present 
operation does not include anybody formerly associated with the 
association insofar as its business policies or conduct is concerned, 
since the stock held by Mr. and Mrso Enno is only for qualifying 
purposes~o~H The application pursuant to which the current license· 
was issued discloses that Edward Enno, holder of one share of stock, 
is presldent and director of the corporate-licensee; that Jenny Enno,. 
holder of one share of stock is secretary and director· and·that 
Joseph Rocco 9 holder of ninety-eight shares of stock, is vice-president, 
treasurer and director. It further appears that prior to the acquisition 
of the stock by Rocco, said Edward Enno and Jenny Enno each held 
33-1/3 shares of said stock and were president and secretary, respectivel-:; 
of the present defendant corporate-licensee. Inasmuch as Edward and 
Jenny Enno continued as stockholders and still hold the respective 
offices aforementioned in the defendant corporation, I have no alter­
native other than to take into consideration its previous recordo · 

The minimum penalty for sale of alcoholic beverages' to a 19-year­
old minor is fifteen days o Re SonnY.' s Countryside Tavern, Inc~, 
Bulletin 1379, Item 6~ This being the third suspension of defendant's 
license within five years for sale to minors~ I would ordinarily 
suspend its license for forty days.. Re Meur:yw s Bar1-i, I~.e, Bulletin 
1274, Item 4~ However, since it appears that the present stockholders 
or defendant corpdration were not personally involved in the previous 
violations or in the present violation, I shall, under the circumstances 
in ·this case, suspend defendant 1 s license for thirty days on Charge 1. 
Cf: Ocean Avenue Tavern IncQ Bulletin 1390, Item 3 and for a period of 
ten days on Charge 2 (Re ·r.;a: Ro cc a, Bulle tin 1364, Item 10) , making a 
total of forty days0 Fiye days will be remitted for the plea entered 
herein, ~eaving ~ net suspension of thirty-five days~ 

Accordinglyj it is~ on this 17th day of April 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C.-7, issued 
by the Township Committee of the Township of Lakewood to Marlborough 
Hotel Corporation, t/a Marlborough Hotel Corp .. for premises 323 
Lexington Avenue, ·Lakewood, be and the same is hereby suspended.for 
thirty-five (35) days, commencing at 2:00 a~m~, MondayJl April 24$ 
1961, ~nd termin~ting·at 2:00 acmo, Monday~ May 29$ 19610 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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2- APPELLATE DECISIONS - CETH.ANO v. PATERSONe 

EUGENE CETRANO, 

Appellant, 

BOA.RD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL FOR THE CI~1Y OF 

) 

) 

PATERSON, ) '· .. 

Respondent. ) 
---~---~-----~---------~~-~~~~-

ORDER 

James Fe Colaianni, Esq&, Attorney for Appellant" 
Theodore D. Rosenberg, Esq., by Louis Infald,.Esq.~ Attorney 

for· Respondent •. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent whereby on·. 
March 8, 1961, it denied an application filed by appellant for the 
transfer of plenary retail consumption license C-247 from Angelo 
Padula to appellant and from premises· at 85 Vlater Street ·to premises 
at 350 Preakness Avenue, Paterson. ·· 

Prior to the hearing of the appeal, t;he. attorney for appellant 
advised me in writing that .his client desired to discontinue the appeal 
and that the attorney for respondent had consented theretoo No reason 
to the contrary, 

It is, on this 13th day of April 1961, 

ORDERED that·the appeal herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissede 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

3.,.- MORAL TURPITUDE - C01NICTION FOR UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF MARIHUANA 
HELD TO INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDE UNDER FACTS OF CASE., 

Re: Eligibility No. 695 April 14,, 1961 
Applicant seeks a determination as to whether or not he .. is 

fneligible for employment by the holder of a liquor license in.New 
Jersey by reason":.of his conviction of a crime. 

,; 

· Applicant's criminal record discloses that on Deoemper 26, 1944 
ha was fined q~20o00 for a· violation of a city ordinance; that on February 
?6, 1951 he was fined $10.00 for gambling; that on May 15., 1952· he. was 
placed on probation for 1 year in a magistrate~s court for unlawful use 
of· marihuana.; that on December 14, ·1953 he was fined $25000 as a gambling . 

. house proprietor; that on March. 13, 1956 he was sentenced :in a magistrate t 
court to serve 90 days in the Essex County Penitentiary for unlawful 

.1 use of marihuana; that on October 24,. 1956, ·after pleading E.2.!! ~. 
to a charge of unlawful possession of marihuana, he was sentenced in a 
county court to serve from 2 to .3 years in ·New Jersey State Prison from 
which institution he was paroled on March 24, 1958. · 

Unlawful possession of marihuana mn.y or may not involve moral 
turpitud<h Where aggravating circumstances appear it ha.s been held 
that such crime involves moral turpitude. Re Case No. 444, Bulletin 
520, Item 10; Re Case No. 402, Bulletin 490, Item 8·. 
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In the instant case applic.a.nt had 57 marihuana cigarettes, 5 in 
his personal possession and. 52 concealed in an old oil stove in his 
home. He was prosecuted f<!)'r the use of the same in the magistrate r a 
court and for possession of ·marihuana in a cormty courte When appre­
hended by the police, applicant stated he would buy *~20o00 worth of 
marihua.na. cigarettes, that he would tise them and now and then would 
sell a couple@ · 

Considering the number of marihua._na ciga_rettes found in 
applliicant's possessiont his ti,,afficking in marihuana.$ and the .sentence 
of the cou1~t ~ it is rny opinion that applicant 9 s conviction on October 
24, 1956 involves the element of moral turpitude and praacludes him 
from engaging in ·the alcoholic be1rerage industry in ·bhis State. 

In addition, the prior unsavory record of applicant raises a 
doubt in my mind of his fitness to become engaged in such industry 
even in the future unless he definitely rehabili·bates himself and can 
prove by his conduct that he is worthy of pursuing this line of 
endeavorl§I 

Appllcant., however.fl may make applicati.on ·bo the Director to 
remove his _disqualification on or afte1~ March 24.1> 1963 (5 yea.rs from 
March 24~ 1-9fi8Jl the date of h:ts aforesaid _parole)~ 

APPROVED~ 

William Howe Davis 
Director 

I@ 'Edward Amada 
Attorney 

4o SEIZURE ... FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS -- SPEAK.EASY IN HOTEL .... RESTAURANT -
STILL PARTS .... ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FURNISHINGS, EQUIPMENT, AND CASH 
RECEIPTS ORDERED FORFEITED~ 

In the Matter of the Seizure on 
June 22, 1959 of a quantity of _ 
alcoholic beveragesp fixtures, 
furnishings~ equipment~ and · 
$26$76 in cash at the Moran Hot;el, 
50 Marshall Street~ in the City of 
ElizabethJl County of Un'ion and 
St~te of.New Jersey$ 

) 

) 

. ) 

") 

------------------------·-------------

CASE NO. 10,009 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS­
AND ORDER 

Fast and Fast, Esqso~ by Herman L. Fast, Esqs~ Attorneys for the 
Claimant, Sterling Lee Hill. 

rQ· Edward Amada, Esq~, ·Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before me, pursuant to the provisions of 
Title 33, Chapter 1 of the Revised Statutes of New Jersey. to 
determine whether c·erte.in alcoholic beverages, furnishings, fixtures 
and other personal property, one "S't.ill pabtu !J a barrel of mash and 
~l~26o76 in ca.sh, as more particularly described in the schedule 
attached heretic and marked "Schedule A", which was seized. ori June 
22, 1959 in premises known and designated as the Moran Hotel, 50 
Marsh,all Street, Elizabeth.19 New Jersey constitute unlawful property,, 
and should be forfei.ted0 
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The Hearer inadvertently ·ne~.le9ted to prepare and file a 
Hearer's Report,, and sine~ no. inqui:iry was made by any of the in­
·te1.,ested parties with referen~e th~ireto .. 9 the matter" for some 
unexplained reason, was never de,tepiniried.· In addition, the Hearer 
peoently reached the manda.to·ry r~t~):~ement age and is ;no longer With 
this Division, and the attorney .of::'~ claimant being apprized of this 
.f'ac~ has -·consented to waive a Hea.r~~rv s Report 1 ·and accept an · 
adjudication by· me base·d upon the ~e(iord and brief filed ·by him. 

. . . ' . ' 

· · .· An appearance was made on b~half of Sterling ·Lee Hill, who 
claimed th;e property, furnishings ffrld fixtures, with the exception 
of· the still part·s ·and mash... Mr •. ~ill,, through his attorney,,· applied 
fo·r ·an early hearing in advance. of ::the. statutory hearing, on the 
ground that as the· operator o'f t:P,e ,_·:.said hotel, hardship would follow 
-ii' he were compelled to await the' $,·aid· statutory hearing,, .scheduled 
for July 27, 1959. Accordingly,· such hearing was held, and at the 
conclusion of the said hearing·1:e.wa.sdetermined that no action would 

·be· taken on the claim for the return of t~e said property until the 
statutory hearingj because of the fact that counsel was unable to 

· stipulate with respect to the comple·tion of the r~oord at this hearinge 
. .. ? . 

:·.·!. 

. T~e statutory .hearing was aqcordi.ngly held on J~ly 27th1 and 
from thes~ hearings the following ~.videnoe was adduced@ 

~. . ' 

Reports of ABC agents and tl;e tes~imony of. an officer· of 
the Elizabeth Police Department· and·other documents disclose the 
following facts:· ~· 

' :~~: 

On Mo.nday, June 22,, ·l95~i the Div'ision received information 
from the. Elizabeth Police that .a1·coholio beverages were being sold 

. without. a license- in the premises ·.~n question. Acting upon this 
informat~on,, and pursuant to a .. plarl·:·between ABC agents and the 

1
local 

police, at about .~:OO P.M~, of t·na.·t .. day a .Plainclothesman entered 
the hotel premises which were owned by the claimant, Ste1"ling .Lee 
Hill, and arranged for the use·: of ~.room lat.er that night,, for him-
self end a female. friend. '· 

· At about 10:00 P .M~· of t_hat;::'night~ the said plainclo.t.hesman, 
in possession of seven marke4 $.l.OQ bills, and ·in the company of a 
female companion, entered the hotel ·:a:qd. purchased two shots of v .o. 
Whiskey from' one Lorene Phillips, who was in charge of th~ hotel,, 
and the restaurant, which was ·part,~c>f the hotel.· Payment w.as made 
to Mis·s Phillips with two marked $~~00 bills, from which she gave 

. to the officer change of fifty c.ents • · They were t~hen shown to the 
room; .. and· shortly· thereafter the :"B.t'ores.aid female came back. down­
stairs to the. restaurant part of t~e.·hotel and purchased two more 
d:rinks of the same b~and of whiakey.from Lorene Phillips, who again 
accepted two marked ~pl.00 bills in·~paym.ent therefor Ji· and gave her 
fifty cents in ehagge. Imm~dia.tely tipon this purchase,,, ABC agents 
and local police officers arrested:·the said Lorene Phillips ~nd 
confiscated the furnishings and p~r~sonal property, including ·the . 
~~26.76 eas·h, all of which we:r;-e· loc,~ted in the said premisese The 
agents examined another part· of th~ same building and in .the pase-

. ment of the building, which is owned ·~nd controlled by the said . 
claimant,. certain stil-l parts were>found', .together with a 55 gallon 
barrel ·of masha The operative faQ~~s 1 ·up to ·this point, are sub­
stantially admi.tted by. this cl.ainiaj!lt. · 

. . i.'i( 
~~~-~ . 

In fur.ther support of the.· niv:tsion 1 s case, a sworn statement 
of Lorene Phillips was received iri,1-;~vidence, wherein she admitted 
that the claimant is the operator ·:;.pf the b:otel; that she was in 
charge of the. same, and had bef;)µ eiJ~lling alcoholic be-verages for 
a.bout one' month prior to the 'dat.e ;..'set forth hereinabove, in a~cord­
ance with the express instructiori~f; 6!' the claimant •. The said Lorene 

· Phillips refused, however, to te$.t.:!fy: at .these. hearings, on the 
. . r . . 
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advice of her counsel, hec·a.u's·e· .. ip:f>a ,c·rinrl.na;t ·charge presently pending. 
aga~_nst .. her,,- and now being' :-C.:on~CLde:·ne:d ·by :the Union County Grand Jury

0
·' 

·The records of this· Division/do: :no:~ :.:dis.olos-e any ·license authorizing 
,the .$ale. of alcoholic ·beve.rage:s~~: -.t:o'. el ther S_terling Lee Hill, Lorene. . 
,Pp:tllips or the Moi'"'an Ho.tel,,.· .. o·r: To:r the· ·p'.r-emises where the violations 
.took place e .. : :: ,: -~· · '.' ·,. · · .. _ 

: .- . .,_~~ . 

A sample of the :said, ·whi~ke.y·:·:·-wa-s· subrUitted to the Division's 
chemist for analysis, and it wa~ determined that it was fit for 
beverage purposes with.alcohol·1by·yolume-of 44,.0 percento S.imilar 
samples· we.re taken of the .othe.-r:, .. tw:i.·.·bot:tles; one of them contained 
alcohol by volume of 47· pero.ent'.: and·was found .to contain gin fit 
for bever·age purposes. ·Sample.a.; were· ·.als.o taken of ·the mash 
identified by ta.g marked -";58'\i··.:and---i t: was found to contain alcohol 
by volume of 308 percent and tt>~ be.:: fit .. for· distillation of alcohol 
therefrom, fi·t for beverage purpo:se.s. in the absence of bichloride 
of mercuryj which was added.·: ·Ah analysis. of a sample of a six 
ounce bottle of mash identi.fied.· by· ·tag marked "esn proved that this 
had aacohol by volume of .4.5 ·pe·rcent· and was a mash fit for dis­
tillation of alcohol therefrom:,;: fit· ·fo.r beverage purposes, in 
the .absence of bi chloride of me:;rcury, which was addeds 

.... -·.• ,, . 
. . 

It. should~ be noted: that·_,.peither··-:this claimant nor anyone else 
appeared to oppose 1'orfei mire of; tl:ie still parts or mash products.11 
found. in the basement of· th.es.e prentiS;e·s ~-

. . ": :· 1 . 

The sale of alcoholic beverages at premises without a license, 
or _of such alcohollc beverages 1as are intended for that purpose, is 
illicita· RoSo 33:1-l(i) •. _ Such illicit alcoholic beverages and 
all other personal property -s·ei'.zed. therewith, ·including the $26. 76 
in cash, _constitute lll1.lawful :prope-.rt-y and: are subject to forfeiture 
R.So 33;1-l(y),,_ Rl8So 33:1~2:1 .HeS·e:,;3~:.1-66@. 

Claimant, Sterling .Le'e_;.·:Hill.:;; .testified in support of ihs 
claim,, that he does not hold,: .any 11.cense issued by me or the local 
is suing author! ty, authorizing !1im,, or anyone .on the said premises 1 

to sell alcoholic beverages$ He states .however that he was not on or 
in the premises at the time,. the·~·· a·ll,eged sales were made; that Lorene 
Phillips_, who was his manag·er .a.:b ··;t):~:~ time and place· in question, did 
not have any authority to ~:ru;~J{~: .. tJies.~ · sale~.; ·nor did he know of any 
sales made by her at th::i.t o;p.,- a;ny· o.t).1e;r :time; that the- bottles of 
alcoholic beverages confisoa-te·id.;: l?;y-:.,the agent.~ were in fact purchased 
by him for his own use, :and, not.· for; .. re-~ale; and that he had :Q.o 
knowledge of· any s ti 11 parts, 1:Q.a:itre~ls . o.f ·mash or .any equipment for the 
manufacture of alcoholic beve.~g.ges ,,. .. whi_qh were found in the basement 
of his premises. · 

Counsel for claimant has: ~li'binit.te.d a memorandum in which he 
projects four arguments -in ·s.uppO.rt_:~:o·f .. his· application. for the 
re turn of the seized property; ... ':tf~o ·i.th.e ·c,laimaqt, briefly summarized 
as follows: (1) that no .se-~:r-oh .. ~~rr..~nt was. is.sued prior to the 
seizure of the claimed arti:cie .. s:,. :(~) ~s.suming illegal seizure, only 
the whiskey sold should have ·q.een.-sei_zeq. (sic) -and (3) the seizure 
was illegal because there wa.s: ·no_ . .-p.Too·:e of. unlawf-ul aq ti vi ty on the 
part of the claimant, (4) th~··Pr~s.~nce of a still part and a barrel 
with mash does not validate:.-the ·illegal seizure., 

I· shall disc~ss the points raised .seriatim. · It is a well­
established princ:Lple that. £.o~f~~-t~r.e does not depenc:I upon the seizur~ 
of the property pursuant t.o· .. a :·s;e~:r.ch ~a:r.rant. Re Tricoli1, Bulletin 
164, Item 9, citing cases· fr.om'·the .. F~deral Ju;isdiction, ~trong v. 
united States, 46 Fe (2d) ~57 :~·O~C~4·"···lst, 1:931); United 8tates v. 
Various Items of Personal·PPo .ert~~ 40 Fe (2d) 422 {C.CaA. 2nd, 1930), 

·affirmed 282 UaiS,, 577 .l93o·;···Dodge:-,-v~ ... United State~, 272 U .. s. 530 
JI • I ~. • 
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(1926).· Seizur~ Case No. 7480, Bulletin 857~ Item 3~ Seizure Case 
No. 5_~,, Bulletin 364, Item 14 and Seizure Case No@ 7939, .-.Bulletin 

·927, Item 9; Seizux•e Case No11 5644, Bulletin 3?8, Itex:t tr;., Re Amato 
Bulle~in 726, Item 8; Seizure Case No~ 9280, Bulletin 1166, Item Bo 

Next, the claimant contends· that only the ·Whiskey sold should 
have been seized. This appears to be a specious argument, because it 

·is unrealistic and without the intendment of the Statute. In support 
of this contentionp claimant cites R.S. 33:1-66, which provides that 
all alcoholic beverages sold in violation of the Rules and Regulations· 
are ~ecla:red unlawful property and shall be forfeited. It is however, 
clear that the pertinent provision applicable to this situation ·1a 
R.s. 33:l-66(b) which provides: 

·"All' alcoholic beverages, fixtures and Eersonal 
.tropert.z, located in or upon any premises, --

uildlng, yard or enclosure connected with a , 
building in which an illicit beverage is found, 
possessed, ·st~red or kept are hereby declared 
unlawful property and should be seized,, forfeited 
and disposed of as othe~ unlawful property seized 
1J,nder this section. n (Emphasis mine) 

I find that since the alcoholic beverages contained in these 
premises w.ere intended for sale,, and were actually sold,, that they 
constitute illi~it alcoholic beverages and are subject~ therefore, to 
forfeiture, within the contemplation of the Section hereinabove set 
forth. · 

The contention implicit in this argument, that only the 
whiskey sold should have been seized, has been consistently rejected 
by the Division$ See Seizure Case Noo 7480~ Bulletin 857, Item 3, 
cited with approval in Seizure Case No. 8553, Bulletin,-1033 1 Item 7; 
Seizure Case No. 8634, Bulletin 1056, Item 4Q In Seizure Case No~ 
7263, Bulletin s12·, Item 2., the Director used the foilowing language,, - ' 

"This clear statutory language has from ··the very 
outset of the State Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control been construed to mean just what 
it saysc Under its provisions the Commissioner 
ordered forfeited the entire equipment of a 
restaurant speakeasy."' 

R.S. 33:1-2, ·R.,S. 33:1-66(b) e On th@. evidence presented it is 
established that the alcoholic beverages seized in these premises 
were d:intended for unlawful sale and hence were illici·b& It 
therefore follows as of course, that the equipment and furnishings 
seized therewith likewise constitute unlawful property and are 
subject to for.feitureo RoS. 33:1-l(y),, RoSe 33:1·66s Seizui-.e Case 
No. 9919, Bulletin 12831 Item 7.· 

The next contention of the claimant is that there was lack 
of proof of any unlawful alcoholiQ beverage activity on his part. 
In support of this contention, he states that he was not present at 
the time of the .alleged sale; that Miss Phillips was not authorized 
by him,, to sell any alcoholic beverages; and that; he could not be 
chargeable with her unlawful acts, unless he directed or knowingly 
assented to or permitted such sale by his employee. 

In furtherance of this argument counsel states that '''rl1a 
proceedings here, if not criminal in nature, are at least quasi-· 
criminal." It is clear that my jurisdiction herein is neither. 
crtminal nor quasi-criminal but is·, in f~ct, civil in na.tu1~e e See 
:K1')avis v. Hock, 137 N.J.Law (Sup. Ct., 1948)., The issue here is not 
whether the claimant is guilty of any crimina.~ act, but whether the 
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property seized herein is subject to rorfeiture because of. th~ 
violation ot the provisions of R.So 33:11 e~ seq. · · · -

,\, 

. It is clear that the. liability of the c·laimant fo1/;the acts 
of his employ~e would be. civil and _not criminal in natur~.· ,_,.~~nee, 

. the general liability would be ·the same as that applicable to a 
licensee ·or any given licensed premises as it relates to the acts 
of his agents, servants or employeese 

It is indisputable ·that the woman employee, Miss Phillips, 
was placeq in charge of the premises by the claimant, at the time 
·alleged, and had the apparent authority to operate the hotel and· 
restaurant. Thus, the general rule applies, that a master is 
responsible for the wrongful acts of his servant, if done within 
the ~cope of her employment,· upon the express or implied authority 
given her, considering the nature or the service required, and the 
circumstances under which the act was connnitted. Smith v. Bosco~-
126 N.J.Lo ~52, 454; Klitoh v~ Betts, 89 N.J.L. 348; Michael v. 
Southern Lumber Coo, Inc~j 101 Ide 1. 

Whatever is done by the employee by virtue of her employment, 
and in furtherance of its ends, is deemed by the law to be an .act 
done within the spope of her employment; and in determining.whether 
such conduct was within the scope of her employment, it is-proper to 
inquire whether she was, lat the time, engaged in serving her master. 
37 C "J oS. Sec o 570 ~ and cases cited therein(t ·The alcoholic beverages 
dispensed by the woman employee herein were made available by the 
claimant, and her acts were clearly within the scope of' her employment 

The evidence further discloses that on June 22 when Police 
Off:tcer Bryant first visited these premises .:i he had a conversation 
with the. claimant~. Sterling Lee Hill, and asked him for a beer. Hill· 
then went to the refrigerator to get a bottle:of beer, opened it and 
said, "There isnvt anyo They jus~ run out.n· When Lorene Phillips 
was questioned she admitted and later reduced this admission to a­
sworn statement, that the claimant, Hill, had instructed her to sell 
intoxicating beverages, and these beverages were placed at her 
disposal f'or such saleti The fact that two sales were ma.de, coupled 
with the conversation had with the claimant .earlier in the day, 
appears to be incompatible with claimant's claim of innocence, and 
leads one to the inescapable inference that he knew, or should have 

/ known that alcoholic beve1-aages were being sold on these premises •. 
With these facts established, the principle to be applied oomes 
clearly within the interdicpion of 48 Carpus Juris Secundum, 
Seo ti on 27ld' whe·rein it is stated, 

"According to other decisions, however, a person 
is liable for violations of the liquor laws 
committed by his servant or agent while pursuing 
the ordinary business entrusted to him, even 
though such violations are committed in the 
absence of the principal or master. · Hershorn vs·. 
People, 113 P. 2nd 680, 108 Colo. 43, 139 A.L.R. 
297Q If ·the whole course of the principal's · 
or master's business is unlawful as where he keeps 
liquor for sale without a license, he is responsible 
for any sales made by his agents, clerks, or servants, 
whether or not.he knew of the par.ticular sale or 
consented thereto 1 and no matter what his order to 
them may have beeno" 

See Poland vs. State, 166 N.E~ 675, 89 Ind~ App$ 454; Malone v. 
State, 119 SoWo (2nd), 885, Tex. Cr.306 •. 

Sirice·I have concluded that, on the basis of the believable. 
evidence and the. logical infere_nces flowing therefrom, the liquor 
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was kept by the claimant for the purpose of sale without a licens·e, 
I therefore·oonclude·tha~ the acts of his employee, Miss Ph:tllips,-

. were unlawful. See !enne~ .v~ 8_._..u .s.,, 14 Fed111 (2nd) (d .a .A. Nev.) .• 

The claimant raises the additional point 1 to the ~ffect 
that the presence of a still part and a barrel with ma.sh do not 
validate· th~ alleged illegal seizureQ In this connection it is 
only necessary to note that, according to the claimantts own 
testimony, he has been in sole possession of this building and 
the basement thereof., for seven years prior to the seizure e I 
SJlll satisfied, from the believable evidence presented·, tIAat the 
claimant knew of the presence or· the still part and the.mash. Since 
he does not claim either of these 1.t.ems,· it is unnecessa,ry to fur.ther 
develop the arguments in this connection~ 

I shall, therefore, deny the application of the claimant 
for the return of the seized property, including the cash of 
$26.76, more fully described in nschedule A" attached hereto and 
shall order a forfeiture of.i.'the sanie e 

Accordingly, it is, on- this 12th day of April~ 1961., 
. . 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized property, including 
the $26.76 in cash,more fully described in Schedule "A" attached 
hereto, constitutes unlawful property, and the same be and hereby 
is forfeited in accordance with the provisions of R~S. 33:1-66, and 
that it be retained for the use of hospitals and state, county and 
municipal institutions$ or destroyed in whole or in part, at the 
direction of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE 11 A 9a 

3 - ·bottles of whiskey 
l -.cash register 
1 - white enamel cupboard 

13 - chairs 
4 - tables 
1 - electric fan 
1 - television set 
1··- wall· clock 
1 - radio 
l - coat stand 
1 - music box and currency therein 
1 - still part 
1 - 55 gal., barr.el,, wi.th mash -

$26076 in cash 
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N'ei the1~ the South Side Moi:iorcycle Club no1" William Baker 
held any license, authori~ing the sa.le of a.lcoholio beve1'11a.ges, and 
·the premises were not licensed for that purpose o Will'iam Baker 
was arraested and arraigned before the Municipal Court of the City 
of Newa,rk on charge of the sale of alcoholic beverages with.out a 
liquor license in violation of R,,s~; 33:1-50(a) and also possession 
of al coho-lie beverages with intent to sell same without a license .. · 
He was held for Grand Jury action on these chargese 

"The seized alcoholic beverages were intended for sale 
without a .license and hence are illicit R.S. 33:1-l(i)e Such 
illicit alcoholic beverages, the sum of $26e26 in cash and all 
other personal property seized in the premises constitute unlaw­
ful property and are subject to forf'eiture R.S. 33:1-l(y), R.So 
33:1-2, R.Se 33:1-66 •. 

"At the hearing William Baker admitted that neither the Club 
nor he has· .. a license to sell alcoholic beverages. He stated that 
the club members do not pay specif'ically for drinks but that the 
cost of these drinks are taken from their dueso He admitted that 
Agent J was not a club member, but that he had "contributed" thirty­
five cents. for each.drink. 

"Mr. L. Do· Peterman testified that he is the landlord of 
these premises and that William Baker is his brother-in-law. He 
denied that he had any knowledge of any of the sales of alcoholic 
beverages on· the premises although he admitted that he visited the 
premises frequently and remained on the premises. When he was 
asked by the ABC agents, 'Arenvt you interested in what happens in 
the premises you rent to the Club?', this claimant answered, wr 
don• t care'. 

"It taxes one's credulity to believe that with the consistent 
activity as reflected in the statements of the ABC agents on both 
October 22, and October 29, the landlord of these premises should 
have been unaware of the. fact that alcoholic beverages were being 
sold, purchased, and consumed in these premises$ It is particularly 
significant that on October 22 there were no less than 18 patrons 
drinking whiskey and beer from canso The relationship of this 
claimant to William Baker would indicate that he was more intimately 
aware of the activities in these premises than would have perhaps 
been true in any other landlord - tenant relationship. · 

11 The· Director has discretionary authority to return property 
subject to forfeiture to a person who establishes to bis satisfacti9n 
that he acted in good faith and did not know or have any reason 
to suspect that his property would be used in violation of the 
Alcoho''lic Beverage Law R.Sill 33:1-66(f). rr:he conclusion· is inescapable 
upon the circumstances. tn this matters that this claimant's conduot 
displays a markedly careless indifference to what use was made of 
these premises, and of his claimed pPoperty, so that,, as- far as 
forfeiture proceedings are ooncerned, Peterman cannot be regarded as 
having acted in good faith Cf Seizure Case Noe 8554, Bulletin 1034, 
Item 9 and Seizure Case Nao 9965~ Bulletin 1297, Item 40 

nFnom the evidence submitted on behalf of the Emerson Automatic 
Music Co. it appears that the Seeburg music machine and the pool 
table (with its equipment) were installe~ in these ~remises about 
seven or eight months prior to the date of the seizure<!) Leonard 
Schlesinger,, testifying on behalf of this claimant,, stated that he 
had been in this business for some twenty-odd years and after this 
equipment was placed :Ln these premises, visited the premises only 
for the purpose of servicing his machine. He denied ever seeing any 
alcoholic beverages being .9erved or consumed. He usually went there 
durine the morning hours and made no inqu1.ry with respect to the sale 
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or consumption of alcoholic beveragese So far as he was concerned 
.the establishment had the· outwa·rd appearance of a Club.. I am 
satisfied that this claimant acted in good faith, and dlid not know · 
or have any reason to believe that alcoholic beverages· were· being 

·sold in the premises in qu~stion4t .It is recommended that the claim 
of Emerso.n Automatic Music Co" be recognized and that an order be 
entered to return said property'to claimant, provided it pays the 
costs of the seizure and storage before a date to be fixed in said 
or de r. Re S e 33 : 1-6 6 ( f ) $ ' 

"It is further recomme·nded that an order be entered forfeiting 
the pepsi cola cooler and the other items set forth in Schedule 'A'"• 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's. Report within the 
time limited by ~ule 4 of State Regulation No. 28. 

After carefully considering the facts and circumstances herein 
I concur in the recommended conclusions in nhe Hearer's Report and 
I adopt them as my conclusions herein~ 

Accordingly, it 1.s, on this 13th day of April 1961, 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or before the 24th day of 
April, 1961,, the Emerson Automatic Music Co. pays the costs of the 
seizure and storage of the Seaburg Music l\[achine and the pool table 
(with its equipm.ent)j said items will be returned to it; and it is 
further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the seized 
property, including the ~$26026 in cash, more fully described in 
Schedule "A" attached hereto, constitute unlawful property, and the 
same be .and. hereby is .forfeited in accord.ance with the provisions . 
of RQS. 33:1-66, and shall be sold at public sale for the use of the 
state in accordance with State Regulation No829orretained for the use 
of hospitals and state, county and municipal institutions, or 
destroyed in whole or in part, at the direction of the Director 
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE "A" 

3 - 4/5 quart bottles of various brands of 
alcoholic beverages 

73 - 12 oza cans of beer 
2 - music boxes and currency therein 
1 - cigarette vending machine and currency the~ein 
1 - television set. 
1 - pool table and equipment 
l - pepsi cola cooler 
1 - fan 
1 - cash box 

$26026 in cash 
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6 • DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - CONDUCTING BUSINESS AND PERMPI1'fING 
UNAUTHOHIZED PERSONS ON LICENSED PllliMISES DURING PROHIBI'l'ED 
HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL .REGULATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS. 5 FOR PLEA~ 

,• t 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

RALPH G. REYNOLDS. 
t/a Ralph'·s Tavern 
486 Central Avenue 
Jersey City 7, NQ J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License 0-370, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City~ 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose~ Esq., Appearing for Division of.Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!21! ~ to the following charges: 

"l. On Sunday 51 March 19, 1961,, between 10:00 A.Mft 
and 12:20 P.M., you conducted your licensed 
business; in violation of Section 4 of Ordinance 
K-1299 adopted by the Board of Commissioners of 
the City of Jersey City on June 20~ 1950. 

11 2. On Sunday~ March 19, 1961, between 10:00 A.Mo and 
12: 20 P ~M., you suffered and permitted persons 
except yourself and your actual employees and 
agents in and upon your licensed premises; in 
violation of Section 4 of Ordinance K-1299 
adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Jersey. City on June 20, 1950.n 

· On Sunday·, March 19, 1961, two ABC agents took a post of 
observation outside the premises of defendant-licensee and saw males 
entering and leaving the premises by way of a hallway door. At 
12:20 p.m. that day the agents went 'into the premises~ identified 
themselves to James Wilson Walker (who was acting as bartender) and 
found five men ~eated around a table in the rear part of the bar­
room drinking beer and whiskey. Walker verbally admitted to the 
agents that he had opened the tavern at about 10 a&m• that morning 
and had ,•served beer and whiskey to the p~trons. · 

The local ordinance prohibits the conduct of the licensed 
business on the premises between the hour.a of 2 a.me and l p.,m. · 
on Sundays, and further provides that a. licensee shs.11 not suffer 
or permit any person whatsoever, .except the licensee and his actual 
employees, upon the licensed premises during proh~futted hours. 

Defenda:i1t has no prior adjudicated records I shall suspend 
defendant's license for fifteen days, the. minimum penalty for 
violations of this type. Re Canzano, Inell Bulletin 1275, Item 2. , 
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein,· leaving a 
net suspension of ten days. 

Accord:Lngly, it is, on this 13th day of April 1961, 

OHDF~HE-D that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3'70, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Cont1.,ol of the City 
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of Jersey City to Ralph Ge Reynoids$ t/a RalphVs Tavern, for premises 
486 Central AYenue,SI Jersey .. Oi·by, be and the same is hereby suspended 
i.'or ten ( 10) days, commenclng at 2 a$m~ Monday, April 24, 1961, and 
terminating at 2 a$mo Thursday~ May 4, 1961~ 

·WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SUSPENSION FOR BALANCE OF TERM LIFTED 
UPON CORRECTION OF UNLAWFUL SITUATIONs 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SPARTA ASSOCIATES, INCe 

) 

. 3 Center Street ) 
Sparta, No Jlll 

) 
Holder or Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-6, issued by the Township ) 
Committee of the Township of Sparta 

--------------------------------------

ON PETITION 
ORDER 

James Fe McGovernj Jr6, Esq~j Attorney for Petitionere 

BY TEE DIRECTOR~ 

On March 27, 1961, I suspended defendantis license for the 
balance of its term because the manner in which it was then con­
ducting its business constituted a violation of Rule 6 of State 
Regulation No~ 32~ In said order it was provided that, in the event 
the unlawful situation was correctedj application might be made to 
me for the lifting of said suspension but in no event would an 
order lifting said suspension be entered prior to the expiration of 
ten days from the effective date thereof, namely, prior to 2 aom. 
April 13, 1961$ 

By letter dated April 10.9 1961, the attorney for petitioner· 
advised me that defendant had complied with suggeste.d changes and that 
the licensed premises now resemble a public barroomo On April 11, 
1961, an ABC agent inspected defendant's premises and ascertained 
that a new sixteen-foot u-shaped bar, 42~ inches in height and two 
f'eet in width, had been erected with elbow rests and brass rail 
root rests@. There were nine new wooden bar stools in the premises 
to be installed around the bar after a coat of shellac had been 
~pplied to theme The agent also observed shelves along both the 
left and right walls, a service counter located on the le:ft side of 
the premises and no floor displays between the bar and the service 
counter or in the middle of the floor. On the upper portion of' the 
interior of the show-window there was a l011.x30" wooden stgn ad­
vertising the premises as a barvoom~ 

It sufficiently appearing that the room in which defendant 
intends to sell and display alcoholic beverages is a 11 public­
barroom" within the meaning of the term as used in the statute and 
regulation, and lt further appearing that ten days will have 
e.xpired at 2 a~mo Vfodnesda:y, April 13, 1961, I shall lift :bha 
suspension as· of that time0 

Acco·rdingly~ it is, on this 12th· day of April 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary .Retail Consumption License C-6, issued 
by the Township Cammi ttee of the 'rownship of Sp~rta to Sparta 
Associates, Inc.,,, for premises 3 Center Street, Sparta, be restored 
to full force and operation effective at 2 aem~ Thursday, April 13, 
·196lc 

WILLIAM HOVf.E DAVIS 
DIHECrroH 
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8~ DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN 
MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS ia ' 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CELLAR TAVERN, INCORPORATED 
9 ·Oak· St1"eet 
Butler, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License o~s, issued by the Borough 
Coul'loil of the Borough o,f Butler. 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Mellinger & Rudenstein,, Esqs., 'by Seymour Rudenstein, Esqil, 
Attorne~s for Defendant-licensee. 

Edward F., Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage-Control. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

At the hearing held herein the attorney appearing for 
defendant stated that his client does pot oppose the prosecution in 
this· matter and entered a plea of non vult to the charge hareinafter 
set forth. He further stated that the-purpose of the hearing was to 
permit defendant to offer testimony in mitigation and explanation 
of the circumstances under which the offense wa_s comrni ttede 

The ch~rge herein reads ·as follows: 

"On December 22; 1960, you sold and offered for sale, 
at retail, directly or indirectly one case (12 - 4/5 

· quart bottles to the case) of Seagram 1 s Seven Cro_Wn 
Blended Whiskey, an alcoholic beverage, at less than 
the price thereof filed with the Director of t;he 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulation No,, 3011 11 

The file in this case discloses the following facts~ 
On the evening of Thursday 1 December 22, 1960, two ABC agents 
entered defendant's premises and sat at the bar~ At that time 
Paul Whritenour was tending bar and Joseph Dilzer was walking around 
in the premisese Shortly after 9 p.m. one of the agents asked the 
bartender if he had anK Seagram's Seven Crown whiskey in cases and . 
the bartender replied 'Yes, we have it but go and see Joea He'll 
take care of you and give you a good deal.n This agent then spoke 
to Joseph Dilzer who,. after a short conversation with the agent, 
said to him "look., this whiskey sells for ~~4.79 a fifthQ · I •m going 

.to sell it to_ you for &~4jp25 a f'ifth. 11 Dilzer placed a cardboard 
case containing 12 - 4/5 quart bottles of Seagramvs Seven Crown· 
Whiskey on the floor and accepted from the agent five $10 eills ·and 
one ~~l bill, the numbers on which had previously been noted by the 
age~ts. The agent who made the purchase carried the case from the 
premises but re-turned shortly therea.fte1,, with two other ABC agents 
who had remained outside. After_ the agents identified themselves to 
Dilzer-., he denied making the sale but the marked money was found in 
his.possessiono The~minimum consumer resale price then in effect 
for Seagram's Seven Crown .whiskey was ~11>4~79 a fifth, less a. permis­
sible discount of 5% on case lots, thus making the minimum consumer 
price $.54 •.. 61 for a case. 

The. evidence presented on behalf of def-endant at the.hearing 
is material as to penalty in this case because of the p1,,evious record 
of Joseph Dilzer •. His r~cord as an .individual licensee and as an 
off:tcer of licensed corporationp is fully set forth in J1e Butler Oak 
'rave21!, Bulletin 1055, Item 1. In that case, by 01.,deI' dated MaPch 
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14; 1955, I revoked a license held by said corporation because of 
.Dilzer's record which included three separate violations siunilar 
t·o the violation hereino ·on appeal the revocation was' affirmed., 
Bti.tler: .. Oak Tavern Ve Div~ of Alcoholic Bevera.e Control, 36 NtiJe 
Supero 512 App~Div~ 1955 • t e ear ng ere n Howard Gutman 
testified that he is president and owner of 98% of .. the stock of 
defendant· corporation; that his wife (Dorothy) ·holds one share and 
his sister one share; that on July 7, 1960, defendant entered into· 
a ten-year lease of the first floor and a garage with Joseph Dilzer 
and Mamie DilzerJ owners of the premises at 9 Oak Street, Butler, which .. 
are tho identical premises formerly occupied by and licensed to · 
Joseph Dil.zer or various corporations controlled by him, one being 
Butler Oak Tavern; that on July 19, 1960,defendant obtained a transfer 
or a license to ·said premises; that in August 1960 defendant employed 
Joseph Dilzer as a bartender at a weekly salary of $150 and that 
Dilzer has no interest in defendant corporation. Howard Gutman (a 
former solicitor licensed by this Division) further testified that 
he has known Dilzer since 1947 and admitted on cross-examination 
that he had heard that Dilzer had some trouble as a licenseefjl He 
also testified that, after the violation was comnrltted herein, the 
corporation discharged Dilzer and notified.him and his wife that the 
corporati9n was cancelling the lease as of May 1, 1961, in accordance 

_ wi. th a clause in the lease granting the lessee the- right to cancel 
· on sixty days' n9tice., · 

Defendant has no prior record... vVhen Dorothy Gutman held a 
license in Livingston, her license was suspended for thirty days, 
effective May 19, 1952, for di.ssimilar chargeso Bulletin 9·36, Item 4(t 
However, since these dissimilar violations occurred more than five 
years ago, they will not be considered in fixing penalty herein. 
The minimum penalty for the violation charged herein is ten days. 
Re Toms River Liquors,· Inc~, Bulletin l362J Item 5o In fixing the 
penalty.in this·ca.se, I am not particularly impressed by Howard 
Gutman's testimony that he had only a hazy knowledge of Dilzer's 
record as a licenseea Under all the c:lrcumstances, including the 
plea entered on 'the hearing date, I shall suspend defendant's license 
for forty-five dayse 

.Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of April 1961$ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-8, issued 
by the Borough Council of the Borough qf But~er to Cellar Tavern, 
Incorporated, for premises 9 Oak Street, Butler» be and the same is 
hereby" suspended for forty-five (45) days, .conunencing at 3 a.mo 
Tuesday, April 25, 1961, and terminating at 3 a.mo Friday, June 
9, 1961. 

. \ 

~~~ 
William Howe Davis 

Director 


